

Vissarionos 3-5, 106 72 – Athens Tel. 2155609900, Fax. 2155609903 Email info@daesagents.gr

**UNIQUE MARKET** B1709CE639310n **REFERENCE**:

TYPE: PREMISES POLLUTION LIABILITIES INSURANCE

**INSURED:** Envirochem Hellas SA

INSURED'S ADDRESS 58 Akti Moutsopoulou Street, GR 18536, Piraeus, Greece

**PERIOD:** From 00.01 LST 1st January 2024 at the local address of the

Assured to 00.01 LST 1st January 2025

Warranted no known or reported losses as at 23<sup>rd</sup> December

2019

**RETROACTIVE DATE:** 1st January 2020

COVERED KNOWN

**CONDITIONS:** Not applicable

COVERED LOCATION: Thesi Lakko Hatzi Or Katsari, GR 19300, Aspropirgos, Greece

**BUSINESS DESCRIPTION:** Hazardous waste management storage facility

**LIMIT OF LIABILITY** Coverage for all operations at the Covered Location:

EUR 500,000 [or the equivalent in other currencies] anyone pollution condition, any one incident, and in the aggregate.

Aggregates applying per policy period.

**CONDITIONS:** Failure to comply with any of the Conditions, Clauses, Wordings,

Subjectivities, Warranties or Notices within this insurance may

give insuring underwriters grounds to avoid claims.

All of the following conditions are precedent to insuring

underwriters' liability hereunder:

Chubb Standard Premises Pollution Liability – Claims made wording [UK0725-L] - wording, sections one, two and four only. Definition Amendment Endorsement: Definition 6, Costs and Expenses sub-paragraph 6.4 is hereby deleted and replaced

with the following:

6.4 compensation to the Assured at the following rates per day for each day on which any of the following persons attend

court as a witness at the request of the Company

1. any director or partner of the Assured EUR 300

2. any other Employee EUR 120

Condition Amendment Endorsement: Condition Three – Choice of Law is hereby deleted and replaced by the following: This Policy of insurance shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws and jurisdiction of Greece.



Freedom of Services Endorsement included as attached.

Excess EUR 50,000 each and every loss, per incident, per NMA 2487 Language Declaration Clause [Greece]

**EXPRESS WARRANTIES:** 

Non compliance with any of the following warranties may allow underwriters to avoid claims thereby arising:

It is warranted that the Assured complies with all I.M.O. and other national and international rules and regulations concerning transportation, storage, handling, packing, and processing of the waste at all times throughout the currency of this contract.

Warranted that the Assured shall act with reasonable despatch in all circumstances within their control.

Warranted that different waste is stored separately to other waste in segregated areas of the Insured's premises at all times.

CHOICE OF LAW AND JURISDICTION:

This insurance shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Greece and each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and arbitration of the Courts of Greece.

NMA 2418 Greek Jurisdiction and Service of Suit Clause.

## ΙΝΓΟ ΜΑΤΙΟΝ / ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ:

The following information was provided to reinsurer[s] to support the assessment of the risk at the time of underwriting and prior to inception:

The sums insured reflect the European Directive which is now a law in Greece [2004/35/EK], 91/689/EE/31991L0689 and the Greek Laws are KYA 3418/02, 91/689/EE/KYA 13588/06, 8668/07, Law 4042 [FEK24/13.2.2012],

Effected with: Chubb European Group SE

## **NOTICE AND CONDITIONS**

The sole purpose of this certificate is to provide evidence of existing cover. This certificate is provided for reference and convenience only, and it confers no rights upon any party. The insurance afforded by the policy described above is subject to all terms, conditions, exclusions and other limitations of such policy which remain unchanged. The Insurer is under no obligation to notify any party of any changes to or cancellation of the Policy.

THIS CERTIFICATE NEITHER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGATIVELY AMENDS, EXTENDS OR ALTERS THE COVER AFFORDED BY THE POLICY LISTED ON THIS CERTIFICATE.

Date, 15<sup>TH</sup> December 2023

For and behalf of DAÉS London Market Insurance Agents



Melina Kachrimani